

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA

In re BRIDGESTONE/FIRESTONE, INC.)
ATX, ATX II AND WILDERNESS TIRES)
PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION)
_____)
THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO)
ALL CLASS ACTIONS)
_____)

Master File No. IP 00-9373-C-B/S
MDL No. 1373
(Centralized Before Judge Sarah
Evans Barker)

REPLY BRIEF I

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS:
REASONS TO DISMISS ALL CLAIMS OF PLAINTIFFS WHO HAVE NOT ALLEGED
INJURY, AND REASONS TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS FOR A COURT-
ORDERED RECALL (COUNT VIII)**

Hugh R. Whiting
Mark Herrmann
JONES, DAY, REAVIS & POGUE
North Point
901 Lakeside Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
(216) 586-3939

Mark J.R. Merkle
KRIEG DEVAULT ALEXANDER
& CAPEHART, LLP
One Indiana Square
Suite 2800
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-2017
(317) 636-4341

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT
BRIDGESTONE/FIRESTONE, INC.

John H. Beisner
Stephen J. Harburg
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
555 13th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 383-5370

Randall R. Riggs
LOCKE REYNOLDS LLP
1000 Capital Center South
200 N. Illinois Street
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
(317) 237-3814

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT
FORD MOTOR COMPANY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. OVERVIEW	1
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO PLEAD INJURY	3
A. The Courts’ Uniform Rejection of “No Injury” Theories Requires the Dismissal of Plaintiffs’ Common Law, Equitable, and Statutory Consumer Protection Claims.....	4
B. Plaintiffs’ Failure To Allege “Injury To Business Or Property” Requires Dismissal Of Their RICO Claims.....	8
II. THE SAFETY ACT PREEMPTS ANY REMEDY OF A MOTOR VEHICLE-RELATED RECALL THAT MAY BE AUTHORIZED BY STATE LAW.....	12
A. State Law Does Not Authorize The Remedy Of A Motor Vehicle Recall.	12
B. The Safety Act Preempts Any Recall Remedy Under State Law.	13
1. The Court Has Full Authority To Address The Preemption Question At This Stage Of The Proceedings.	14
2. Plaintiffs’ Approach To The Preemption Issue Is Fundamentally Flawed In Several Respects.	15
a. Plaintiffs Misperceive The Relevant Preemption Question.....	15
b. Any Presumption Against Preemption Is Inapplicable Here.	16
c. Neither The Safety Act’s Express Preemption Provision Nor Its Savings Clauses Weigh Against A Finding Of Implied Preemption.....	17
3. A Proper Application Of Conflict Preemption Principles Establishes That Any State Law Recall Remedy Is Preempted.....	19
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

420 East Ohio Ltd. P’ship v. Cocose
980 F.2d 1122 (7th Cir. 1992)5

Analytical Surveys, Inc. v. Intercare Health Plans, Inc.
101 F. Supp. 2d 727 (S.D. Ind. 2000)16

Arabian Am. Oil Co. v. Scarfone
713 F. Supp. 1420 (M.D. Fla. 1989)8, 11

Askey v. Occidental Chem. Corp.
477 N.Y.S.2d 242 (1984)7

Barth v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.
661 F. Supp. 193 (N.D. Cal. 1987)7

Beatty v. Bridgestone/Firestone Inc.
2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15406 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 19, 2000)15

Bennett v. Berg
685 F.2d 1053 (8th Cir. 1982)11

BMW of N. Am. v. Gore
517 U.S. 559 (1996)13

Braniff Airways, Inc. v. Curtiss-Wright Corp.
411 F.2d 451 (2d Cir. 1969)16

Bravaman v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.
794 F. Supp. 96 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)6

Britt v. McKenny
529 F.2d 44 (1st Cir. 1976)1

Brown v. Kerr-McGee Chem. Corp.
767 F.2d 1234 (7th Cir. 1985)14

Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.
121 S. Ct. 1012 (2001)17, 18, 21

Car Carriers, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.
745 F.2d 1101 (7th Cir.1984)1, 5

Chin v. Chrysler Corp.
182 F.R.D. 448 (D.N.J. 1998)12, 23

Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council
120 S. Ct. 2288 (2000)18, 19, 20, 22, 24

Dorian v. Bridgestone/Firestone Inc.
2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15407 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 19, 2000)15

Dornberger v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.
961 F. Supp. 506 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)9

Farkas v. Bridgestone/Firestone Inc.
113 F. Supp. 2d 1107 (W.D. Ky. 2000)16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Feinstein v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</i> 535 F. Supp. 595 (S.D.N.Y. 1982).....	6, 25
<i>Friedman v. General Motors Corp.</i> No. 98 C 5821, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15621 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 16, 1998).....	11
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> 120 S. Ct. 1913 (2000).....	18, 20, 22
<i>Gregory v. Cincinnati Inc.</i> 538 N.W.2d 325 (Mich. 1995).....	23
<i>Grove Holding Corp. v. First Wisconsin Nat’l Bank of Sheboygan</i> 803 F. Supp. 1486 (E.D. Wis. 1992).....	11
<i>Heath v. General Motors Corp.</i> 756 F. Supp. 1144 (S.D. Ind. 1991).....	15, 20
<i>Hecht v. Commerce Clearing House, Inc.</i> 897 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>Howard v. Ford Motor Co.</i> No. 7683785-2 (Cal. Super. Ct. Oct. 11, 2000).....	13
<i>Hurley v. Motor Coach Indus., Inc.</i> 222 F.3d 377 (7th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Implement Serv. Inc. v. Tecumseh Prods. Co.</i> 726 F. Supp. 1171 (S.D. Ind. 1989).....	1
<i>In re Air Bags Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> 7 F. Supp. 2d 792 (E.D. La. 1998).....	4
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods.</i> 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>In re General Motors Type III Door Latch Litig.</i> No. 98 C 5836, MDL 1266, 2001 WL 103434 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2001).....	4, 5
<i>In re Paoli Railroad Yard PCB Litigation</i> 916 F.2d 829 (3d Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>In re Taxable Mun. Bond Sec. Litig.</i> 51 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	19
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> 196 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Kaushal v. State Bank of India</i> 1988 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11988 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 24, 1988).....	12
<i>Lennon v. Bridgestone/Firestone Inc.</i> 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15405 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 19, 2000).....	16
<i>Maio v. Aetna, Inc.</i> 221 F.3d 472 (3d Cir. 2000).....	8, 11
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Manning</i> 914 S.W.2d 602 (Tex. App. 1995).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Middlesex County Sewerage Auth. v. National Sea Clammers Ass’n
453 U.S. 1 (1981).....25

Miller v. Bridgestone/Firestone Inc.
2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15292 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 19, 2000).....16

Moran v. Rush Prudential HMO, Inc.
230 F.3d 959 (7th Cir. 2000)14

Namovicz v. Cooper Tire & Rubber Co.
No. WMN-00-3676 (D. Md. Feb. 26, 2001)16

Nat’l Women’s Health Network, Inc. v. A.H. Robins Co.
545 F. Supp. 1177 (D. Mass. 1982)12

Noel v. United Aircraft Corp.
342 F.2d 232 (3d Cir. 1964)16

Oscar v. University Students Coop. Ass’n.
965 F.2d 783 (9th Cir. 1992)11

Patton v. Hutchinson Wil-Rich Mfg. Co.
861 P.2d 1299 (Kan. 1993).....23

Peterson v. Shanks
149 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 1998)9

Public Citizen v. Gen. Motors Corp.
No. CV 766404 (Cal. Super. Ct. May 8, 2000)13

Reed v. Ford Motor Co.
679 F. Supp. 873 (S.D. Ind. 1988).....15

San Francisco Unified School District v. W.R. Grace & Co.-Connecticut
37 Cal. App. 4th 1318 (Cal. Ct. App. 1995).....7

Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.
485 U.S. 293 (1988).....20

SK Hand Tool Corp. v. Dresser Indus., Inc.
852 F.2d 936 (7th Cir. 1988)11

Steele v. Hosp. Corp. of Am.
36 F.3d 69 (9th Cir. 1994)8

Tri-State Express, Inc. v. Cummins Engine Co.
Civ. A. 99-00220 (HHK) (D.D.C. Sept. 11, 2000)..... 8, 10, 11

United States v. Locke
120 S. Ct. 1135 (2000) 17, 21, 24, 25

Willett v. Baxter Int’l, Inc.
929 F.2d 1094 (5th Cir. 1991)6

Yost v. Gen. Motors Corp.
651 F. Supp. 656 (D.N.J. 1986)5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

STATUTES

§ 1962(a)2
§ 1962(d)2
§ 1964(c)12
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)3, 8, 9
49 U.S.C. § 30166(m)(3).....24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Transportation Recall Enhancement, Accountability, and Documentation
(TREAD) Act,
Pub. L. No. 106-414, 114 Stat. 1800 (2000)24
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1191 (1974)
reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6046 17, 23
H.R. Rep.93-1452
reprinted in IV NATIONAL TRAFFIC AND MOTOR VEHICLE SAFETY ACT
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY (1985).....23
S. Rep. No. 89-1301 (1966)
reprinted in 1966 U.S.C.C.A.N. 27094..... 17, 23
